# The Heritage Days Classic Stallion Service Auction was established as a primary fundraiser to help grow the purse of the HDC Derby.

### Heritage Days Classic Stallion Service Auction Conditions

Stallion Services are donated to HDC and the donated services will be offered for sale through the HDC Stallion Service Auction. Information on donated stallions will be published in digital marketing outlets, listed on the HDC auction website, HDC and STRCHA social media accounts and websites. Additionally, stallion banners will be displayed at the HDC Derby if provided by stallion agent before the 2024 HDC event.

In lieu of donation, special stallion sponsorship opportunities are available.

As a condition of this contract the stallion owner/donor must agree to the following.

- 1. The stallion owner's standard breeding contract will be signed indicating the donated breeding and sent to the breeding facility so they will be familiar with the donation. A photocopy of the breeding contract should also be returned to HDC with this donation contract for informational purposes. The owner is responsible for sending their original breeding contract to the mare owner.
- 2. If the stallion is sold anytime during the stallion auction or before the donated breeding is used, the donor of the stallion breeding must immediately notify HDC. We request that honoring the donation be included in the conditions of the sale to ensure that our bidders purchase is honored.
- 3. The stallion owner may charge the mare owner for normal mare care charges and any other applicable fees such as chute fees, veterinary fees, semen shipping fees, etc. Contact the breeding facility for additional fees. (i.e. shipping to Canada).
- 4. Once the breeding has been sold, HDC will notify the stallion owner and/or breeding facility. The contact person's name and phone number of the breeding facility will be given to the purchaser. Breeding arrangements will be made between donor and purchaser. HDC is not responsible for booking dates or any additional fees associated with this breeding. Winning bids will be paid using the credit card associated with the winner's account on the auction site.

### **Stallion Service Auction Procedures**

All breedings donated to the program will be offered for sale online at HDCAuction.com. If a stallion stands at Private Treaty or is syndicated, an "established" breeding fee will be determined. In order for a bid to be considered, it must be at least fifty percent (50%) of the advertised or established breeding fee. Any breeding not sold when **initial bidding** closes, or breedings donated after December 31, 2023 will be offered on a first-come, first-serve basis for 50% of the advertised breeding fee. Donated breedings will be offered until sold or until March 1, 2024, whichever comes first.

Any breeding purchased through the HDC Stallion Service Program may not be transferred or re-sold by the purchaser. Breedings are for the 2024 season only. Any carryover to a future year is at the sole discretion of the stallion owner.

### **Important Notice:**

The purpose of this program is to provide funds for the HDC Derby Program. In view of this purpose, there will be no refund of winning bids for any reason. After the bidding has been completed, any transaction dealing with the breeding will be solely between the stallion owner and the mare owner. It will in no way involve HDC. Submitting a contract indicates acceptance of the foregoing statements.

Please include a photocopy of the stallion's registration papers AND a photocopy of the breeding contract. Email photo of stallion for the website to hdcauction@gmail.com. Complete forms can be mailed to: HDC Stallion Service Program, 1111 E Poe Prairie Rd, Millsap, TX 76066. Email to: hdcauction@gmail.com. Questions can be directed to Tina McCleary at 979-218-0633.

## Heritage Days Classic 2024 Stallion Service Auction

### BREEDING DONATION CONTRACT

Please complete the following form, sign the contract, and return it to the HDC with a copy of the stallion's registration papers and a photocopy of the breeding contract. A Contract must be filled out completely for each stallion donated for each year that a breeding donation is made to the HDC Stallion Auction.

Name of HDC member who contacted you about donating this breeding:

Completed forms can be mailed to HDC Stallion Service Program, 1111 E Poe Prairie Rd, Millsap, TX 76066. Questions can be directed to 979-218-0633 or hdcauction@gmail.com. Don't forget to email a photo of the stallion to hdcauction@gmail.com.

(Please type or print

Name of Stallion

Stallion's Sire \_\_\_\_\_\_ Stallion's Dam \_\_\_\_\_\_

Year Foaled

Breed Registry (AQHA, APHA) \_\_\_\_\_ Registration # \_\_\_\_\_

HDC Stallion Service Auction breeding fee for 2024 will start at 50% of the regular advertised breeding fee.

Bids will increase in increments of \$100

Bids are binding. Bids may not be retracted after submitted.

THIS IS THE DONATED HDC BREEDING FEE ONLY. DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY ADDITIONAL FEES. i.e. shipping to Canada.

### Advertised/established breeding fee for 2024:

### (DO NOT INCLUDE ANY FEES THE MARE OWNER MUST

PAY TO THE BREEDING FACILITY. Example: If advertising breeding fee is \$2,000 but includes a \$500 chute fee for the breeding facility, list breeding fee as \$1500, then list \$500 chute fee below.

Important: Please list any additional charges that may be charged to the mare owner for THIS donated breeding. (Chute fees, mare care, vet fees, Incentive fund fees, etc.)

### **Additional Fees:**

Shipped semen from this stallion? \_\_\_\_\_Yes \_\_\_\_\_No – Live foal guarantee? \_\_\_\_\_Yes \_\_\_\_\_No Counter to Counter Fee? \_\_\_\_\_ Frozen Shipped Available? \_\_\_\_\_ Int'l Shipped Available? \_\_\_\_\_

Other fees that are **NOT** included in the breeding fee that the buyer will need to pay: Chute fee

| Booking fee | Other fees |  |
|-------------|------------|--|
|             |            |  |

2024 HDC Stallion Auction

| What dates will the stallion be available for breeding? Beginnin Incentive programs enrolled | 2024 through2024                            |
|--|---|
| Genetic testing results (optional)   |   |
| *IT WILL BE THE MARE OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO CO<br>FACILITY FOR ADDITIONAL FEES.            | ONTACT THE STALLION OWNER AND/ BREEDING     |
| *HDC IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CHANGE OF FEES, ADD  | DITIONAL FEES OR BOOKING DATES.             |
| *BOTH THE DONOR & THE BREEDING FACILITY WILL BE  | NOTIFIED WHEN THE BREEDING IS SOLD.         |
| Donor Information:<br>Name of donor (as you want it listed on the website                    |   |
| Name of contact person:  | Web site:                                   |
| Donor's Address:   | City, State, Zip:                           |
| Donor's Phone Number:  | Fax Number:                                 |
| Email Address:   |   |
| Stallion will stand the 2024 Season at:<br>Name of breeding facility:                        |   |
| Name of contact person:  | Web site:                                   |
| Breeding Facility Address:   | City, State, Zip:                           |
| Breeding Facility Phone Number:  | Email:                                      |
| Please list horse's accomplishments, LTE & other in  | fo:   |
| I have read this contract; I fully understand it and I agree to al                           | oide with all provisions of this agreement. |
| Signed:  | Date:                                       |
| Please Print name:   |   |
| Please list title:   |   |
|  |   |

2024 HDC Stallion Auction